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Notice of Annual General Meeting for the Year Ended 30th September 2025 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of South Dublin Credit 
Union will be held in the Talbot Hotel, Stillorgan on Tuesday 27th January 2026 at 
8.00pm. 
 
There will be a raffle for members present at the meeting. Lots of prizes to be won on the 
night!  
 

       AGENDA 

(a)  The acceptance by the Board of Directors of the authorised representatives of  

       members that are not natural persons;  

(b)  Ascertainment that a quorum is present;  

(c)  Adoption of Standing Orders;  

(d)  Reading and approval (or correction) of the minutes of the last annual general  

       meeting, and any intervening special general meeting;  

(e)  Report of the Board of Directors;  

(f)   Consideration of accounts;  

(g)  Report of the Auditor;  

(h)  Report of the Board Oversight Committee;  

(i)   Declaration of dividend, rebate of interest (if any) and approval of ILCU  

       affiliation fee; 

(j)   Report of the Credit Committee;  

(k)  Report of the Credit Control Committee;  

(l)   Report of the Membership Committee;  

(m) Report of the Nomination Committee;  

(n)  Appointment of Tellers;  

(0) Election of Auditor;  

(p)  Election to fill vacancies on the Board Oversight Committee;  

(q)  Election to fill vacancies on the Board of Directors;  

(r)  Any other business - member raffle; 

(s)  Announcement of election results;  

(t)   Adjournment or close of meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
Signed:                                       Jerry Crowley, Secretary 
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STANDING ORDERS   
1.    Voting 
      Each member shall be entitled to one vote irrespective of his/her  
      shareholding, in accordance with section 82(2) of the Credit Union Act,  
      1997 (as amended) 
 
2-3 Election Procedure 
2.    Elections to the board of directors, to the board oversight committee  
      and the position of auditor shall be by majority vote and by secret ballot. 
3.    When nominations are announced tellers shall be appointed by the  
      chair and ballot papers shall be distributed. Nominations shall be in the  
      following order:  
      (a) nominations for auditor;  
      (b) nominations for members of the board oversight committee;  
      (c) nominations for directors.  
      When voting is completed, the votes shall be taken and tallied by the  
      tellers. Any ballot paper which contains votes for more than the number  
      required to be elected shall be void. All elections shall be by secret ballot  
      and by majority vote. When the votes have been counted by the tellers, the  
      results shall be announced by the chair. In the event that all vacancies are  
      not filled by the first ballot further ballots shall be taken as required. In the  
      event of an equality of votes between candidates for the remaining  
      vacancies not filled in accordance with the above procedure one further  
      ballot shall be taken and should that ballot fail to determine the issue, the  
      vacancies shall be filled by lot from among such candidates having an  
      equality of votes. 
 
4-9 Motions 
4.    All motions from the floor of the AGM must be proposed and seconded 
      by members present at the AGM and moved by the proposer.  If the  
      proposer is absent when the motion is called, the motion shall be  
      deemed to have failed. 
5.    A proposer of a motion may speak for such period as shall be at the  
      discretion of the chair of the meeting and shall have the right of reply  
      before the motion is put to the meeting for a vote. 
6.    In exercising his/her right of reply, a proposer may not introduce new  
      material. 
7.    The seconder of a motion shall have such time as shall be allowed by the  
      chair to second the motion. 
8.    Members are entitled to speak on any such motion and must do so  
      through the chair. All speakers to any motion shall have such time as  
      shall be at the discretion of the chair. 
9.    The chair shall have the absolute right to decide at any time when a  
      motion has been sufficiently discussed and may put the motion to the  
      meeting giving the proposer the right of reply before doing so. 
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10 - 15 Miscellaneous 
10.      The chair of the board of directors shall be the chair of any general 
          meeting, except where he/she is not available, in which case it shall be  
          the vice-chair, except where he/she is not available, in which case the  
          board shall decide amongst themselves who shall act as chair of any  
          general meeting. 
11.        The chair may at his/her discretion, extend the privilege of the floor to  
          any person who is not a member. 
12.       Matters not covered by the Agenda may be introduced under "Other  
          Business" at the discretion of the chair. 
13.       The chairman’s decision on any matter relating to these Standing Orders 
          or interpretation of same shall be final.  
14.       No member shall have more than one vote on each question at any  
          general meeting of the credit union or any adjournment thereof  
          irrespective of his/her shareholding or the number of accounts in  
          his/her name in the credit union provided, however, that except in  
          voting at elections, the presiding member shall have a second or casting  
          vote in the event of equality of voting. Voting by proxy shall be allowed  
          only when a member other than a natural person votes through a  
          representative, who is a member of the group, duly authorised in writing  
          for that purpose and accepted as such by the board of directors.  
15.       Any matter to be decided upon by vote at the AGM shall, unless  
          otherwise expressly provided for by law or the rules, be decided upon  
          by simple majority.   
                  
16.       Suspension of Standing Orders 
          Any one of these Orders or all of these Standing Orders may be  
          suspended on a motion to this effect receiving a two-thirds majority of  
          those present and entitled to vote. 
 
17.       Alteration of Standing Orders 
          Standing Orders may be amended or altered at a general meeting and  
          only if a motion to this effect has received a two-thirds majority of those  
          present and voting. 
 
18.       Adjournments 
          Adjournments of the AGM shall take place only in accordance with  
          section 81(1) of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).  
 



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 2025 
  

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Annual Report 

and Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2025. 

 

The past year has been one of transition, as our new CEO, Mr Ken Gleeson, 

commenced in February, six months into our accounting year. Upon his 

appointment, Ken quickly recognised that the Credit Union was under-

resourced in terms of staffing, which impacted our ability to continue 

delivering the high level of service our members expect. In addition, increasing 

regulatory requirements and the ongoing threat of cyberattacks meant that 

further staff training was essential. 

 

I am pleased to report that, under Ken’s guidance and with a full complement 

of staff in place, your Credit Union once again performed exceptionally, 

recording a surplus of €554,534. The primary contributors to this surplus were 

increased lending activity and a significant reduction in the regulatory levy, 

which I understand may be reintroduced by the Central Bank in the coming 

year. 

 

Over the year, the asset base of the Credit Union increased to €75,067,444, 

while overall operational income rose to €2,035,019. Our reserves now stand at 

almost €11.4 million, clearly demonstrating that South Dublin Credit Union 

remains a stable and secure financial institution. Subsequently, at the request 

of the Board, the Central Bank of Ireland has sanctioned the proposed 

payment of a 0.25% dividend on members’ shares, subject to AGM approval. 

 

The Board is responsible for the governance of the Credit Union and is 

comprised of 11 directly elected members. An independent three-member 

Board Oversight Committee (BOC), with extensive experience in credit union 

governance and operations, ensures that the Board continues to act 

responsibly. Personally, I would like to thank all Board and Board Oversight 

Committee members for their commitment and dedication over the past 12 

months. In particular, I wish to acknowledge Jerry Crowley and Ciaran Kane, 

who are stepping away, and thank them for their valued contribution 

    

Your Credit Union is always interested in welcoming new Board members, and 

I encourage any interested members to contact our CEO, Ken Gleeson. 
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To all staff, I extend my sincere thanks for your dedication and commitment to 

providing an excellent service to our members. The sole purpose of the Board 

and staff is to serve you, our members, and it is you who have helped make 

South Dublin Credit Union a strong, secure, and well-performing financial 

institution. 

 

Finally, over the past twelve years, members, staff, and Board colleagues have 

always treated me with respect at meetings and AGMs, for which I am truly 

grateful. I wish my successor, Ms Vicky Casey, when approved at next Board 

meeting every success in her role as Chairperson for the coming year. 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
  
On behalf of the Board of Directors         
Paul Cooney, Chairperson. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOMINATIONS  
We remind all members of the importance of keeping their nominations up to 
date. Please contact the office if you have any queries. 
 
 
  
PHOTO IDENTIFICATION AND ADDRESS VERIFICATION  
We would like to remind all members of the requirement for current photo 
identification and address verification and we encourage everyone to keep their 
details up to date.  
 
 
  
GOVERNMENT SAVINGS GUARANTEE  
All Credit Unions including South Dublin Credit Union Limited member’s savings 
are currently guaranteed by the Irish Government Savings Guaranteed Scheme 
to a maximum of €100,000 per member. 
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REPORT OF THE CEO  
I am delighted to report another strong financial year for SDCU, marked by 
continued growth in membership, an expanding loan book, and enhanced 
services for our members. Our asset base and reserves have also increased. We 
recorded a healthy surplus of €554,534. While this is lower than last year, the 
underlying performance remains on par once the once-off sale of our 
Donnybrook premises is excluded. We also benefited from improved 
investment returns and increased loan interest driven by sustained loan growth. 
With total reserves now continuing to exceed 15%, the Board is pleased to 
propose a 0.25% dividend. 
 
We now proudly serve 13,390 members, a significant increase on the previous 
year. These members can enjoy a full range of SDCU benefits, including fee-free 
savings accounts, life savings and loan protection insurance (exclusive to the 
Credit Union sector), the option of personal in-branch service, free online 
banking through our website and mobile app, and competitive loan rates. 
As always, the Credit Union remains 100% owned by you, our members. We 
exist solely to serve your needs. We are not-for-profit, and the interest earned 
on loans helps to fund community sponsorships, local clubs and societies, and 
charitable causes. Your savings are secure, with deposits guaranteed under the 
Government Deposit Guarantee Scheme (up to €100,000). We continue to 
provide Life Savings insurance cover up to a maximum of €5,000, from which 
the majority of our members benefit. 
 
Thank you to our borrowing members, whose support helped grow the loan 
book by over €1.6 million this year, bringing the total loans outstanding as of 
30 September 2025 to €16,653,879. A particular thanks to our Lending Team 
— Eugene McDonough and David McGuinness — for their commitment and 
professionalism. They are always available to assist you with your loan 
application, whether in branch, over the phone, or through our online loan 
platform. We have seen a strong shift toward online applications and 
drawdowns, which can significantly speed up processing times. However, we 
fully appreciate that online isn’t for everyone, so please don’t hesitate to drop 
in or call us for personal support. 
 
Loan defaults remain low, but for any member experiencing financial difficulty, 
we strongly encourage early engagement. The sooner we talk, the more options 
we have to help you minimise the impact and protect your ability to borrow in 
the future. Legal action is always a last resort and only pursued when members 
do not engage and every other avenue has been exhausted. 
 
SDCU remains deeply connected to our community, proudly sponsoring and 
supporting many local organisations and events. As a volunteer-led 
organisation ourselves, we truly value and admire the dedication of everyone 
involved in these groups. 
  
 



Credit Unions have been voted Ireland’s No. 1 for Customer Experience for 
over a decade, and at South Dublin Credit Union we strive every day to uphold 
the standards our members expect and deserve. We welcome your feedback 
and encourage you to let us know if we fall short so we can continue to improve. 
I want to extend a sincere thank-you to our staff for their dedication to serving 
our members and for embracing the growing regulatory requirements and 
ongoing training that comes with them. 
 
Finally, I would like to acknowledge the volunteers of SDCU — our Board of 
Directors and Board Oversight Committee. Their generosity with their time and 
expertise underpins everything we do. In my first year as CEO, I have been 
genuinely impressed by their commitment. I wish those stepping down 
Chairperson Paul Cooney, Secretary Jerry Crowley and Director Ciaran Kane a 
very happy and well-earned retirement from Credit  Union duties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
Ken Gleeson 
CEO 
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NOTICE OF ELECTIONS 
Due to the enactment of the provision relating to composition of Board of  
Directors and Oversight Committee in the 2012 Act, election of at least 3 
directors and 1 Board Oversight Committee member will be held. Nominations 
for these elections will be presented to the meeting by the nomination 
committee.  
 
BOARD OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE REPORT 2025 
 
It is my pleasure to present the report of the Board Oversight Committee for the 
year ended 30th September 2025 to the members of South Dublin Credit Union. 
The role and responsibilities of the Board Oversight Committee are laid down in 
the Credit Union Act, 1997, as amended by the Credit Union and Co-operation 
with Overseas Regulators Act, 2012. The Board Oversight Committee is 
responsible to the members of the Credit Union and acts at all times in good 
faith to safeguard their interests. The Act stipulates that the committee shall 
report to the members at the annual general meeting on whether the Board of 
Directors has operated in compliance with its legislative requirements as set out 
in Part IV and Part IVa of the Act, and regulations made thereunder, as well as 
any other matters prescribed by the Central Bank.  
The committee is pleased to report that, in its view and based on the specific 
reviews carried out by the committee, there is no material deviation by the 
board in the discharge of their legal and regulatory obligations. This finding is 
based on a systematic, evidence-based methodology whereby each of the legal 
requirements of the board is individually assessed over the course of the year. 
The Board Oversight Committee has also discharged all of its own legal 
obligations, including: 
 
     • meet at least monthly throughout the year; 
     • attend all board meetings; 
     • meet the board once a quarter; 
     • fulfil all reporting requirements; 
     • assess the performance of the board and the conduct of board  
     meetings; and 
     • assess the Board's implementation of the strategy for the Credit  
     Union.  
I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to each of my 
fellow volunteers on the Board Oversight Committee, Donough O’Reilly and 
Maura Quill. Their diligence, commitment and teamwork have assured the 
committee's effectiveness throughout the past year. I also extend my thanks to 
the staff of the Credit Union whose unfailing help and support have been 
indispensable in carrying out our duties on behalf of the members, and to the 
Board of Directors for their continued openness and co-operation. We further 
recognise the extraordinary effort that the Board of Directors, Volunteers and 
Staff have put into the Credit Union during the past year.  
 
 
      
Bill Colman, Chair 
Board Oversight Committee 
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES 
      
The Credit Union Act 1997 (as amended) requires the directors to prepare 
financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the Credit Union and of the income and expenditure of the 
Credit Union for that financial year. In preparing these financial statements the 
directors are required to: 
      
-    select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently; 
-    make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
-    state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
     with applicable accounting standards, identify those standards, and note the 
     effect and reason for any material departure from those standards and; 
-    prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is  
     inappropriate to presume that the credit union will continue in business. 
      
The directors confirm that they have complied with the above requirements in 
preparing the financial statements. 
The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which 
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Credit 
Union and enable them to ensure that the financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with applicable Irish law and Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 
in Ireland, including the standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council, and 
in particular FRS102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland”. They are responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 
Credit Union and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
STATEMENT OF BOARD OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES 
      
The Credit Union Act 1997 (as amended) requires the appointment of a Board 
Oversight Committee to assess whether the board of directors has operated in 
accordance with Part IV, Part IV (a) and any regulations made for the purposes 
of Part IV or Part IV(a) of the Credit Union Acts 1997 (as amended) and any other 
matter prescribed by the Central Bank in respect of which they are to have regard 
in relation to the board.  
Directors                           
Paul Cooney (Chairperson) 
Jerry Crowley (Secretary) 
Mairead Hennessy 
Gerry Mitchell 
Paul O’Donoghue 
Ciaran Kane 
Mark Asple 
Bill Quinn 
Vikki Owens 
Vincent McManus 
Eilis Holland King 
                                           
 
 
                                          
                                          
  

Board Oversight Maura Quill 
Committee          Bill Colman 
Members               Donough O’Reilly 
 
Credit Union  
Number                 78CU 
                              
Registered  
Office and             
Business                
Address                63-65 Lower Kilmacud Road 
                             Stillorgan, Co. Dublin,  
                             Ireland  
 
Auditors               Colligan O Cearbhaill & Co. 
                             Chartered Accountants  
                             & Statutory Audit Firm  
                             Bri Chualann Court 
                             Adelaide Road 
                             Bray 
                             Co. Wicklow 
                             Ireland  



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO 
THE MEMBERS OF SOUTH DUBLIN CREDIT UNION LIMITED  
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of South Dublin Credit Union Limited 
(the “Credit Union”) for the financial year ended 30 September 2025 which 
comprise the Income & Expenditure Account, the Balance Sheet, the 
Statement of Changes in Reserves, the Statement of Cash Flows and notes to 
the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting 
policies set out in note 2. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is Irish law including FRS 102 ''The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'' issued in the 
United Kingdom by the Financial Reporting Council and the Credit Union Acts 
1997 (as amended).  
In our opinion the financial statements: 
- give a true and fair view of the state of the assets, liabilities, and financial 

position of the Credit Union as at 30 September 2025 and of its surplus for 
the financial year then ended; 

- have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 102 ''The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland''; and 

- have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the  
Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).  

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are described below in the Auditor's responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent 
of the Credit Union in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical 
Standard for Auditors (Ireland) issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting 
Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.  
Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use 
of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is appropriate. 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material 
uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, 
may cast significant doubt on the Credit Union's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial 
statements are authorised for issue. 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to 
going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.  
Other Information 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the annual report other than the 
financial statements and our Auditor's Report thereon. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the 
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
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In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a 
material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement 
of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as 
amended) 
In our opinion, based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, 
we report that: 
-    We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider  
     necessary for the purposes of our audit. 
-    In our opinion proper accounting records have been kept by the Credit  
     Union. 
-    The financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records. 
-    the financial statements contain all primary statements, notes and 
     significant accounting policies required to be included in accordance with 
     section 111 (1) c of the Act.  
Respective responsibilities  
Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities as set 
out on page 10, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, 
and for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors' are responsible for 
assessing the Credit Union's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Credit 
Union or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.  
Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements.  
Further information regarding the scope of our responsibilities as auditor 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (Ireland), we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We 
also: 
 
- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial  
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statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 
-    Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Credit Union's 
internal control. 
 
-    Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 
directors. 
 
-    Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Credit Union's ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty  exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our Auditor's Report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Credit 
Union to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 
-    Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.  
The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 
Our report is made solely to the Credit Union’s members, as a body, in 
accordance with section 120 of the Credit Union Acts 1997 (as amended). Our 
audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Credit Union’s 
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Credit Union and the 
Credit Union’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed. 
     17/11/2025 
 
 
 
Kevin O Cearbhaill ACA 
For and on behalf of 
COLLIGAN O CEARBHAILL & CO. 
Statutory Audit Firm 
Bri Chualann Court, Adelaide Road, Bray, Co. Wicklow, Ireland 
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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
                                                                           Notes              2025                   2024 
INCOME                                                                                 €                      € 
                                                                                                  
Interest on members' loans                              4    1,202,626        1,054,030   
Other interest income and similar income      5       832,393           791,905     
                                                                                                  
NET INTEREST INCOME                                         2,035,019        1,845,935      
Other income                                                    8              713                5,148  
                                                                              
Total income                                                         2,035,732        1,851,083      
                                                                                                 
EXPENDITURE                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  
Employment costs                                            9       724,967            621,273   
                                                                                                                          
Other management expenses (Schedule 4)            723,446           769,770   
                                                                                                                          
Depreciation                                                     13          41,332            82,030    
                                                                                                                          
Unrealised (gain)/loss on investment           10       (99,231)         (243,639) 
                                                                                                                          
Net impairment losses/(gains) on loans    14.4        90,684              28,143 
to members 
      
TOTAL EXPENDITURE                                            1,481,198        1,257,577           
                                                                                                                         
      
SURPLUS                                                                   554,534          593,506    
 
Deferred tax charge                                                              -             158,514 
 
SURPLUS AFTER TAXATION                                    554,534         434,992         
 
 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME                                                                
Investment property revaluation                                          -            787,438 
 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME                         554,534        1,222,430
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
                                            Notes                                  2025                             2024 
 
                                                                                             €                                   € 
ASSETS 
Cash & bank balances               12                            1,574,819                      1,508,246   
Deposits and investments        12                                             
receivable within 3 months                                   13,346,343                     15,289,628
                                                                           
Tangible fixed assets                 13                              642,391                      1,701,630   
Loans to members                  14.1                         16,653,879                    14,985,326   
Provision for bad debts         14.3                           (619,005)                      (643,636) 
Prepayments and other debtors    15                              143,745                        104,050   
Deposits and investments        16                                                                                  
receivable after 3 months                                     43,325,272                    38,869,244 
 
 
TOTAL ASSETS                                                    75,067,444                   71,814,488             
 
                                                                           

LIABILITIES                                    
Members' shares                        17                        62,768,943                     59,521,321     
Members' deposits                    18                              582,183                       672,004    
Savings Club Accounts             19                                 4,722                         250,931    
Trade creditors and accruals   20                              315,410                        362,782     
Other creditors                         20                                         -                          16,900   
   
                                                                             63,671,258                  60,823,938       

 
Members' Resources                                                                
Regulatory reserve                    21                         9,410,000                     9,160,000   
Other reserves - realised          21                           1,508,814                       1,410,343  
Operational risk reserve            21                           400,000                       350,000  
Unrealised income reserve       21                                77,372                          70,207   
                                                                                11,396,186                  10,990,550  
     
 
TOTAL LIABILITIES                                            75,067,444                    71,814,488
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVES FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
                                     Regulatory         Realised  Operational     Unrealised                Total 
                                                 reserve          reserve               risk          Income                         
                                                                                              reserve          reserve                      
                                                  €                 €               €                 €                  €  
At 1 October 2023             8,750,000           515,671       335,000         167,449        9,768,120 
Surplus for the current year               -       1,222,430                   -                    -         1,222,430 
Transfers between reserves    410,000       (327,758)          15,000         (97,242)                       -    
 
At 30 September 2024    9,160,000      1,410,343     350,000         70,207   10,990,550   
 
 
At 1 October 2024           9,160,000       1,410,343      350,000         70,207    10,990,550 
Dividend paid                                   -       (148,898)                   -                     -        (148,898) 
Surplus for the   
current year                                 -        554,534                  -                    -         554,534   
Transfers between                              
reserves                            250,000     (307,165)       50,000             7,165                     - 
 
At 30 September 2025    9,410,000      1,508,814     400,000          77,372      11,396,186 
 
 
In accordance with S45 of the Credit Union Act 1997 (as amended), South Dublin Credit 
Union Ltd. maintained an Operational Risk reserve during the current period. Based on 
the Board’s assessment it was deemed appropriate to hold an operational risk reserve 
of 0.533% of total assets (2024 – 0.487%) 
                                                                                                                                        
The Regulatory reserve of the Credit Union as a percentage of total assets as at 30th 
September 2025 was 12.54%. (2024:12.76%). This meets legal and regulatory 
requirements and is in excess of the required limit. 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPT 2025                
                                                                                        2025        2025          2024       2024
                                                                  Notes                 €             €               €             €
Reconciliation of operating surplus to 
net cash inflow from operating activities 
                                                                                                                                     
Operating surplus/ (deficit)                                                       554,534                     434,992 
Depreciation                                                    13                           41,332                       82,030 
Provision for bad and doubtful debts        14.4                        (24,631)                       34,850 
Loans written off                                          14.4                         153,666                       55,584 
 
Net cash inflow from trading activities                                    724,901                      607,456  
                                                                                                                                     
New loans to granted members                          (9,130,774)                 (7,619,082)                 
Repayment of members' loans                              7,308,555                    6,381,803                 
                                                                                                                                   
Net movement in members' loans               14.1                    (1,822,219)             (1,237,279) 
 
Members shares and deposits received              27,782,305                 23,784,587                 
Members shares and deposits withdrawn         (24,534,683)           (22,088,440) 
                                                                             
Net movement in members'                                                   3,247,622                    1,696,147  
shares and deposits                                                                                                                    
Net movement in other assets                                                  (39,695)                    (30,283) 
Net movement in other creditors                                          (400,302)                     203,270  

 
Net cash generated from operating activities                         1,710,307                     1,239,311 
                                                                             
Cash flows from investing activities 
Capital expenditure                                         13                          (27,102)                         (61,115) 
Fixed asset disposal                                                                 1,045,009                                   - 
Net movement in investments                                             (4,456,028)                    2,449,425
                                                                              
Net cash generated from investing activities                        (3,438,121)                     2,388,310 
         
Cash flows from financing activities 
Dividends and interest rebate paid                                         (148,898)                                   -
        
  
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash                                               
equivalents                                                                                  (1,876,712)                     3,627,621 
Cash and cash equivalents at                                                   16,797,874                    13,170,253 
1st October 2024                                                  

Cash and cash equivalents at                       12                     14,921,162                  16,797,874 
30th September 2025 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
1. LEGAL AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 
South Dublin Credit Union Limited is registered with the Registry of Credit 
Unions and is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland. The registered office of 
the Credit Union is located at 63-65 Lower Kilmacud Road, Stillorgan, Co. Dublin.  
 
2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The following principal accounting policies have been applied; 
 
Statement of compliance and Basis of preparation 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 (The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland). The 
financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis. 
 
Currency 
The financial statements are prepared in Euro (€), which is the functional 
currency of the Credit Union. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are 
rounded to the nearest Euro. 
 
Going concern 
After reviewing the Credit Union’s projections, the directors have reasonable 
expectation that the Credit Union has adequate resources to continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Credit Union therefore 
continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements. 
 
Revenue recognition 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic 
benefits will flow to the Credit Union and the revenue can be reliably measured. 
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received. 
 

(i) Interest on members' loans  
Interest on loans to members is calculated and accrued on a daily basis. 
 

(ii) Deposit and investment income  
Investment income is recognised when received or irrevocably 
receivable. Investments are recognised at cost less any permanent 
diminution in capital value but ignoring any increase in capital value or 
encashment value until realised in the form of cash or cash equivalents. 

 
Investments 
Investment income is recognised on an accruals basis. 
 
Cash and short-term deposits 
These are valued at the deposit amount plus any accrued interest and interest 
income is recognised in the income statement on an accruals (time) basis. 
 
Deposits and investments 
Term deposits and fixed interest investment bonds with fixed maturity dates are 
valued at the lower of cost or encashment value and interest is recognised in the 
income statement when it is received or irrevocably receivable. 
 
Held at amortised cost 
Investments designated on initial recognition as held at amortised cost are 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. 
This means that the investment is measured at the amount paid for the 
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investment, minus any repayments of the principal; plus or minus the cumulative 
amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the 
amount at initial recognition and the maturity amount, minus, in the case of a 
financial asset, any reduction for impairment or un-collectability.  
Central Bank deposits 
Credit Unions are obliged to maintain certain deposits with the Central Bank. 
These deposits are technically assets of the credit union but to which the Credit 
Union has restricted access. The funds on deposit with the Central Bank attract 
nominal interest and will not ordinarily be returned to the credit union while it is 
a going concern and is separately identified in note 16. The amounts are stated 
at the amount deposited plus accrued income and are not subject to impairment 
reviews.  
Investments at fair value 
Investments held for trading and investment in stock market shares (i.e. non-
convertible preference shares and non-puttable ordinary shares or preference 
shares) are included in this category. Financial assets at fair value are classified 
as held for trading if they are acquired for sale in the short term. They are valued 
at fair value (market value) at the year end date and all gains and losses are 
taken to the income and expenditure account. The fair value of quoted 
investments is determined by reference to bid prices at the close of business on 
the balance sheet date. Where there is no active market these assets will be 
carried at cost less impairment. 
 
Investment properties 
Investment properties are held at fair value. All other fluctuations in value are 
recognised through the income and expenditure account. 
 
Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or at valuation, less accumulated 
depreciation. The charge to depreciation is calculated to write off the original 
cost or valuation of tangible fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over 
their expected useful lives as follows:  
          Land and buildings freehold               2% Straight line 
          Fixtures, fittings and equipment         20% Straight line 
          Computer equipment                          33% Straight line 
          Improvements to premises                  10% Straight line 
 
Impairment of assets 
At each reporting date assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If there is an 
indication of possible impairment, the recoverable amount of any affected asset 
is estimated and compared with its carrying amount. If the estimated 
recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount is reduced to its estimated 
recoverable amount, and an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the 
income and expenditure account. If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, 
the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its 
recoverable amount, but not in excess of the amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. 
A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income and 
expenditure account.
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Other receivables 
Other receivables such as prepayments are initially measured at transaction 
price including transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and deposits and investments 
with a maturity of less than or equal to three months. 
 
Basic financial assets 
 
Loans to members 
Loans are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments. Loans are 
recognised when cash is advanced to members and measured at amortised cost.  
Loans are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the asset have 
expired, usually when all amounts outstanding have been repaid by the member. 
 
Bad debt provision 
Allowances for impaired loans represent reserves and/or provisions made 
during the year less amounts utilised or realised and charged against the surplus 
for the year. Allowances are created after a detailed review of individual loans 
and groups of loans. Allowances are established by reviewing the credit 
worthiness of individual borrowers and the value of collateral underlying the 
loan. General allowances are measured based on Resolution 49 of the Irish 
League of Credit Unions. Bad debts in the Credit Union are recognised when 
there is a reasonable doubt that the full amount of principal will not be collected, 
or the financial capacity of the borrower has deteriorated such that the recovery 
of the whole or part of an outstanding loan advanced is in doubt. In all cases 
where it is impractical to estimate the recoverable amount the carrying amount 
is reduced to zero. 
 
Basic financial liabilities 
 
Members' shares 
Members' shares in South Dublin Credit Union Limited are redeemable and 
therefore are classified as financial liabilities. They are recognised at the amount 
of cash deposited. 
 
Holiday pay 
A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement 
which is accrued at the Balance Sheet date and carried forward to future 
periods. This is measured at the undiscounted salary cost of the future holiday 
entitlement so accrued at the Balance Sheet date. 
 
Pensions 
The Credit Union operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of 
the scheme are held separately from those of the Credit Union in an 
independently administered fund. Contributions to the scheme are charged to 
the income and expenditure account in the period to which they relate. The 
pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Credit Union to the 
fund.
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Distribution 
South Dublin Credit Union Limited's policy is to pay a reasonable rate of 
dividend and loan interest rebate subject to covering operating expenses and 
meeting reserve requirements as set out in the Credit Union’s Reserve 
Management Policy.  
Reserves  
Regulatory reserve 
The Credit Union Act, 1997 (Regulatory Requirements) Regulations requires 
Credit Unions to establish and maintain a minimum Regulatory Reserve 
requirement of at least 10 per cent of the assets of the Credit Union.  
Operational risk reserve 
Section 45(5)(a) of the Credit Union Acts 1997 (as amended) requires each 
credit union to maintain an additional reserve that it has assessed is required for 
operational risk having regard to the nature, scale and complexity of the credit 
union. Credit Unions are required to maintain a minimum operational risk 
reserve having due regard for the sophistication of the business model.  
Other Reserves 
Other reserves are the accumulated surpluses to date that have not been 
declared as dividends returnable to members. The other reserves are sub 
divided into realised and unrealised.  
Investment and other income that has been recognised in the financial 
statements but will not be received within 12 months of the Balance Sheet date 
is classified as “non-distributable” and is not distributable as a dividend in 
accordance with Section 31 of the Credit Union Act 1997 (Regulatory 
Requirements) Regulations 2024. A reclassification between non-distributable 
and distributable is made as investments and other income come to within 12 
months of maturity date.  
Comparative figures 
Where necessary comparative figures have been regrouped on a consistent 
basis with the current financial year  
Basic financial liabilities 
Basic financial liabilities are initially recognised at the transaction price, 
including transaction costs, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing 
transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the 
future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities are 
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  
Financial liabilities members’ shares and deposits 
Members’ shares and deposits are redeemable and therefore are classified as 
financial liabilities. They are initially recognised at the amount of cash deposited 
and subsequently members’ deposits are measured at amortised cost.  
Other payables 
Other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one 
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Other payables 
are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method.  
Taxation 
The Credit Union is not subject to income tax or corporation tax on its activities.  
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have 
originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or 
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events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more 
tax in the future, or a right to pay less tax in the future. 
 
Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are 
anticipated to apply in the periods in which the timing differences are expected 
to reverse, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the balance sheet date. 
 
3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENT AND ESTIMATES 
 
The directors are required to make significant judgements and estimates when 
preparing the financial statements. The items in the financial statements where 
these judgments and estimates have been made include; 
 
Provision for bad debts 
The estimation of loan losses is inherently uncertain and depends upon many 
factors, including loan loss trends, credit risk characteristics in loan classes, 
local and international economic climates, conditions in various sectors of the 
economy to which the Credit Union is exposed, and, other external factors such 
as legal and regulatory requirements. Credit risk is identified, assessed and 
measured through the use of rating and scoring tools with emphasis on weeks 
in arrears and other observable credit risk metrics. The ratings influence the 
management of individual loans. The credit rating triggers the impairment 
assessment and if relevant the raising of specific provisions on individual loans 
where there is doubt about their recoverability. Loan loss provisioning is 
monitored by the Credit Union, and the Credit Union assesses and approves its 
provisions and provision adequacy on a quarterly basis. Key assumptions 
underpinning the Credit Union’s estimates of collective provisions for loans 
with similar credit risk characteristics, and, Incurred But Not Reported 
provisions (“IBNR”) are based on the historical experiences of the Credit Unions 
allied to the Credit Union’s judgement of relevant conditions in the wider 
technological, market, economic or legal environment in which the Credit 
Union operates. If a loan is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference 
between the carrying amount of the loan and the present value of the expected 
cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate taking 
account of pledged shares and other security as appropriate. Assumptions are 
back tested with the benefit of experience. After a period of time, when it is 
concluded that there is no real prospect of recovery of loans/part of loans 
which have been subjected to a specific provision, the Credit Union writes off 
that amount of the loan deemed irrecoverable against the specific provision 
held against the loan. 
 
Determination of depreciation, useful economic life and residual value of 
tangible assets 
The annual depreciation charge depends primarily on the estimate useful lives 
of each type of asset and in certain circumstances, estimates of residual values. 
The directors regularly review these useful lives and change them if necessary 
to reflect current conditions. 
 
4.  INTEREST ON MEMBERS' LOANS                                          
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
 
Loan interest received in financial year                      1,202,626          1,054,030 
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5. OTHER INTEREST INCOME AND SIMILAR INCOME              
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Investment income received                                         482,104             586,055   
Investment income receivable within 12 months         334,649              194,257 
Investment income receivable after 12 months             15,640                 11,593 
   
 
                                                                                        832,393            791,905     
  
6. INTEREST PAYABLE AND DIVIDENDS                                                              
The interest expense for the Credit Union comprises of interest payable on 
deposits, and was as follows for the current and prior financial year: 
 
                                        2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Interest payable for the financial year                                     -                        -     
 
 
7. DIVIDENDS                            
The following distributions were made during the year: 
      
     2025             2025              2024                  2024 
     %                  €                   %                        €
     Dividends on shares 0.25        148,898                     -                         - 
      
     The Directors propose the following distributions in respect of the year:       
 
     2025             2025              2024                  2024 
     %                  €                   %                        €
     Dividends on shares 0.25         155,694                0.25             148,900    
 
 
The above dividends refer to those paid out in those years from the surplus 
earned in previous years. 
 
At the financial year-end the directors have allocated the amount of €1,508,814 
to the Distribution Reserve which may be returned to the members by way of 
dividend by way of resolution by a majority of the members at the annual 
general meeting.  
 
8. OTHER INCOME                                                                                                  
                                                                                             2025                 2024   
                                              €                        €
Entrance fees                                      309                    388   
Cash over                                      404                    366   
Rates rebate                                           -                 4,394 
 
                                           713                 5,148  
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9.   EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION 
The average monthly number of employees during the year was:                       
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                        Number             Number 
Management                                                                              4                        3   
General staff                                                                              10                       14   
   
                                                                                                  14                      16   
                                                                                                                                
The staff costs comprise:                                                    2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
 
Wages and salaries                                                          701,100            572,020     
Pension costs                                                                    23,867              49,253      
 
                                                                                        724,967             621,273    
      
10. UNREALISED GAIN ON INVESTMENTS 
During the financial year the Credit Union made an unrealised investment gain 
of €99,231 (2024 gain €243,639) due to the increase in value of its holding in a 
corporate bond fund (a UCITS holding). 
Under accounting rules, the change in the market value of this fund needs to be 
recognised in the financial accounts. This year the value of the fund increased 
and therefore an unrealised gain has been recorded within the accounts. 
 
Both the Credit Union’s investment advisor and the fund manager remain 
confident in the robustness of the fund’s strategy, while the Central Bank is also 
fully aware of this fund. As with all its investments the credit union continues to 
monitor this holding. 
  
10.1 LOSS ON INVESTMENTS 
There was no loss incurred in 2025 (2024: €-). 
  
11. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL                                                                    
The directors of South Dublin Credit Union Limited are all unpaid volunteers. 
The management personnel compensation is as follows: 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
 
Short term employee benefits                                       262,430              270,371   
Payments to defined contribution pension scheme        4,342               12,243       
                                                                                      
Total key management personnel compensation        266,772             282,614     
 
Short-term employee benefits include wages, salaries, social security 
contributions and paid annual leave. 



12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                                                                    
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand and deposits and 
investments with a maturity of less than or equal to three months.  
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Cash and bank balances                                                1,574,819          1,508,246   
Deposits and investments                                          13,346,343        15,289,628   
        
                                                                                     14,921,162        16,797,874       
 
 
 
13. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
14.  LOANS TO MEMBERS - FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
14.1 LOANS TO MEMBERS 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
     As at 1 October                                                     14,985,326         13,803,631   
     Cash movement in the financial year                      1,822,219            1,237,279 
     Loans written off                                                     (153,666)             (55,584) 
 
     Gross loans to members                                   16,653,879        14,985,326   
                                                                                                 

                                                   Land and   Investment          Fixtures,     Computer    Improvements              Total 
                                                                buildings       Property      fittings and    equipment     to premises                        
                                                                 freehold                             equipment                                                                       
                                                             €              €                 €               €                 €               €
   Cost 
   At 1 October 2024                         891,380    1,045,009         221,845        193,907          56,626     2,408,767   
   Additions                                                  -                  -          18,260            4,416            4,426           27,102 
   Disposal                                                    - (1,045,009)                   -                  -                      -(1,045,009)  
    
   At 30 September 2025          891,380                 -      240,105      198,323         61,052   1,390,860 
 
   Depreciation 
   At 1 October 2024                300,379                 -       219,362    154,420        32,976       707,137   
   Charge for the financial  
   year                                            17,828                 -          3,063        16,777          3,664         41,332 
     
   At 30 September 2025          318,207                 -      222,425        171,197       36,640      748,469    
   Net book value 
   At 30 September 2025                    573,173                    -           17,680          27,126           24,412         642,391   
 
   At 30 September 2024                   591,001   1,045,009          2,483        39,487         23,650     1,701,630    
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14.2 CREDIT RISK DISCLOSURES 
South Dublin Credit Union Ltd. does not offer mortgages and as a result all loans 
to members are unsecured, except that there are restrictions on the extent to 
which borrowers may withdraw their savings whilst loans are outstanding. There 
are maximum amounts set down by the Central Bank in terms of what amount a 
member can borrow from the Credit Union. 
The carrying amount of the loans to members represents South Dublin Credit 
Union Ltd.’s maximum exposure to credit risk. 
 
The following table provides information on the credit quality of loan 
repayments. Where loans are not impaired it is expected that the amounts 
repayable will be received in full.  
                            
               2025     2025            2024        2024 
                     €          %                 €             %  
Gross loans not impaired 
Not past due   15,410,714     92.53   13,609,970       90.82       
 
Gross loans individually impaired 
Up to 9 weeks past due     960,434       5.77    1,046,680         6.99 
Between 10 and 18 weeks past due          53,116       0.32        152,099          1.02 
Between 19 and 26 weeks past due        93,787      0.56          43,931         0.29 
Between 27 and 39 weeks past due           31,411       0.19         73,484         0.49 
Between 40 and 52 weeks past due        26,162       0.16          15,060          0.10 
53 or more weeks past due        78,255      0.47          44,102         0.29 

Total     1,243,165       7.47      1,375,356          9.18     

Total gross loans  16,653,879  100.00   14,985,326     100.00       
 
Impairment allowance 
Individually significant loans      (61,028)                  (137,293)     
Collectively assessed loans   (557,977)                (506,343)      
 
Total carrying value 16,034,874                14,341,690 
 
 
 
14.3 LOAN PROVISION ACCOUNT FOR IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
As at 1 October                                                               643,636            608,786     

Provisions charged/(reversed) during the financial year   (153,666)            (55,584)   
 
Increase/(Decrease) in loan provision                                        129,035               90,434 
during the financial year                                                                     

As at 30 September                                                      619,005            643,636     
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14.4 NET IMPAIRMENT (GAINS)/LOSSES ON LOANS TO MEMBERS 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Bad debts recovered                                                      (38,351)              (62,291) 
Increase/reduction in provision                                     (24,631)               34,850   
      
                                                                                        (62,982)             (27,441)  
Loans written off                                                             153,666               55,584     
Net (recoveries)/losses on loans to  
members recognised for the financial year                    90,684                28,143   
 
 
15. DEBTORS, PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Prepayments                                                                      114,691               74,996   
ILCU SPS refund receivable                                             29,054               29,054 
   
                                                                                         143,745            104,050 
       
16. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
Investments by counterparty;                                                                                              2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
ABN Amro                                                                    3,103,820                         - 
Irish Life & Permanent                                                                -            1,548,731 
BPCE                                                                             1,948,208                         - 
Societe Generale                                                            402,400            400,000 
BNP Paribas                                                                 2,006,737          2,025,463 
Natwest                                                                            507,123             504,247 
Barclays                                                                           100,784           2,615,705 
Goldman Sachs Group                                                6,450,358           6,450,215 
Deutsche Bank                                                                            -          2,304,826 
Lloyds Banking Group                                                    3,301,119           3,301,069 
Groupe Credit Mutuel                                                 6,606,240                       - 
Irish and EEA State Securities                                     6,420,147          5,429,842 
Intesa Sanpaolo                                                            3,222,613           3,224,810 
Collective Investment Scheme                                     3,153,447          2,950,587 
Sabadell Bank                                                                             -            2,011,655 
Mediobanco                                                                  1,000,301           1,000,301 
Central Bank Minimum Reserve                                     580,590             580,590 
Commerzbank                                                               4,521,385           4,521,203  
Total deposits and investments                               43,325,272      38,869,244   
 
17. MEMBERS’ SHARES - FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
As at 1 October                                                            59,521,321         57,782,631 
Received during the financial year                           27,782,305         23,653,197 
Repaid during the financial year                           (24,534,683)       (21,914,507) 
                                                                                                        
As at 30 September                                                 62,768,943         59,521,321   
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18. MEMBERS' DEPOSITS - FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
As at 1st October                                                           672,004             706,366 
Received during the financial year                                           -                         - 
Repaid during the financial year                                   (89,821)            (34,362)   
 
As at 30 September                                                       582,183            672,004     
 
 
19. SAVINGS CLUB ACCOUNTS 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
As at 1 October                                                               250,931               259,112 
Received during the financial year                                  112,378               131,390 
Repaid during the financial year                                 (358,587)            (139,571)   
 
As at 30 September                                                           4,722             250,931    
 

20. TRADE CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Accruals                                                                             113,798             144,696 
PAYE/PRSI                                                                            21,118                37,827 
Holiday pay accrual                                                           21,980                 21,745 
Deferred tax liability                                                         158,514               158,514 
Other creditors                                                                            -               16,900 
                                                                                                        
                                                                                         315,410            379,682   
     
21. CREDIT UNION RESERVES 

 
 
Total reserves                        10,990,550   (148,898)         554,534                    -     11,396,186
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22. LIQUIDITY RISK DISCLOSURE 
All of the financial liabilities of the Credit Union are repayable on demand except 
for some members' shares attached to loans. 
 
23. PENSION SCHEME 
Staff pension costs under a defined contribution plan are charged to the Income 
and Expenditure account in the period to which they relate. 
 
24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
Directors and staff (and their family members) of the Credit Union during the 
financial year ended 30 September 2025 operated share and loan accounts with 
the Credit Union. All loans advanced to directors, staff and their family members 
are approved in accordance with Section 36(4) Credit Union Acts 1997 (as 
amended). The following transactions and balances existed with members who 
were officers (and their family members) during the financial year ended 30 
September 2025: 
                                                                                           No. of                  2025   
                                                                                             loans                        €   
Loans advanced to Related Parties during the year                2              41,000     
Total loans outstanding to Related Parties  
at the financial year end                                                            5              69,267     
Total provisions for loans outstanding to Related Parties                                  -    
 
The total amount of savings held by related parties at the year end was €282,960. 
 
25. INSURANCE AGAINST FRAUD 
The Credit Union has insurance against fraud in the amount of €5,200,000 (2024: 
€5,200,000) in compliance with Section 47 of the Credit Union Acts 1997 (as 
amended). 
 
26. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 
The Credit Union had no material capital commitments at the financial year-
ended 30 September 2025. 
 
27.  POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 
There have been no significant events affecting the Credit Union since the 
financial year-end. 
 
28.RATES OF INTEREST CHARGED ON MEMBERS' LOANS 
Interest was charged at rates of 11.34%, 10.04%, 8.50%, 7.99%,7.67%, 7.50%, 6.90%, 
6.33%, 6.31%, 6.00%, 5.37% and 4.90%. 
 
The equivalent APR rates were 12.00%, 10.51%, 8.80%, 8.29%,7.95%, 7.76%, 7.10%, 
6.52%, 6.50%, 6.17%, 5.50% and 5.00%. 
 
29.ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES 
Financial risk management 
South Dublin Credit Union manages its members shares and loans to members so 
that it earns income from the margin between interest receivable and interest 
payable. The main financial risks arising from South Dublin Credit Union’s 
activities are credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Board reviews and 
agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below. 
 
30.CONTINGENT LIABILITY 
Provision has been made for a potential claim being taken by an employee. The 
Credit Union has availed of the exemption provided by FRS 102 Section 21.17. The 
exemption allows the Credit Union to withhold specific details of the claim as it 
may prejudice the final outcome. 
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Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual 
obligations relating to repayments to South Dublin Credit Union, resulting in 
financial loss to the Credit Union. In order to manage this risk the Board 
approves South Dublin Credit Union’s lending policy, and all changes to it. All 
loan applications are assessed with reference to the lending policy in force at the 
time. Subsequently loans are regularly reviewed for any factors that may 
indicate that the likelihood of repayment has changed. Credit risk mitigation 
may include  the requirement to obtain collateral as set out in the Credit Union’s 
policies. The main types of collateral for loans are; shares pledged to loans, 
personal guarantees and charges over assets. The type of collateral required 
depends on the term of the loan and the amount of exposure. 
 
Liquidity risk: South Dublin Credit Union’s policy is to maintain sufficient funds 
in liquid form at all times to ensure that it can meet its liabilities as they fall due. 
The objective of the Credit Union’s liquidity policy is to smooth the mismatches 
between maturing assets and liabilities and to provide a degree of protection 
against any unexpected developments that may arise.   
 
Market risk: Market risk is generally comprised of interest rate risk, currency risk 
and other price risk. South Dublin Credit Union conducts all its transactions in 
Euro and does not deal in derivatives or commodity markets. Therefore South 
Dublin Credit Union is not exposed to any form of currency risk or other price 
risk. 
 
Interest rate risk: South Dublin Credit Union’s main interest rate risk arises from 
differences between the interest rate exposures on the receivables and payables 
that form an integral part of a Credit Union’s operations. The Credit Union 
considers rates of interest receivable when deciding on the dividend rate 
payable on members’ shares. South Dublin Credit Union does not use interest 
rate options to hedge its own positions. 
 
31.  APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The financial statements were approved, and authorised for issue, by the Board 
of Directors on 17/11/2025. 
 

SCHEDULE 1 - INTEREST ON LOANS 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Interest on members' loans                                         1,202,626          1,054,030   
 
                                                                                                 1,202,626         1,054,030   
      
SCHEDULE 2 - INVESTMENT INCOME 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Investment income received and receivable                832,393            791,905     
     
   
 

SCHEDULES TO THE INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT   
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2025
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SCHEDULE 3 - OTHER INCOME 
 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Entrance fees                                                                        309                    388  
Cash over                                                                              404                    366 
Rates rebate                                                                               -                 4,394  
                                                                                                        
                                                                                                713                 5,148   
 
 

SCHEDULE 4 - OTHER MANAGEMENT EXPENSES 
 
                                                                                             2025                  2024 
                                                                                                   €                        € 
Training and seminars                                                       13,803                  6,927 
Rent and rates payable                                                       9,294                 13,332 
General insurance                                                             30,549                31,202 
Share and loan insurance                                                122,604                111,522 
Risk and compliance                                                         47,382               34,840 
Security and cash transit                                                    7,832                 11,639 
Light and heat                                                                    12,076                15,886 
Cleaning and hygiene                                                         7,502                  2,257 
Repairs and renewals                                                        15,602                  5,665 
Computer and equipment maintenance                        144,039                114,514 
Printing and stationery                                                       15,413                13,645 
Promotion and education                                                  16,301                24,158 
Telephone and postage                                                       5,614                 5,006 
AGM expenses                                                                   14,083               22,690 
Convention expenses                                                          2,974                    630 
Legal and debt recovery fees                                               330                    696 
Professional and internal audit fees                                88,436               96,505 
Audit fees                                                                           16,225                14,750 
Credit agency fees                                                               3,351                   3,591 
Bank interest and charges                                               40,095                43,144 
Cash short                                                                            1,035                    250 
Affiliation fees                                                                    10,837                13,844 
Saving protection scheme                                                  4,527                 5,504 
Regulation levy                                                                   31,274              157,499 
General expenses                                                              62,268               20,074 
                                                                                                        
                                                                                        723,446            769,770   
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JOIN SOUTH DUBLIN  
CREDIT UNION 

AS A VOLUNTEER 
TODAY

 
 
On behalf of the Credit Union:- 

 
                                                             Date  17/11/2025 
CEO 

 

 
                                                             Date   17/11/2025 
Member of Oversight Committee 

 

 
                                                             Date   17/11/2025 
Member of the Board of Directors 
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